future business development in the People’s Republic of China.

Assuming completion of the two Subscription Agreements, the gross proceeds of the
Subscription will be approximately HK$18,000,000. After taking into account the expenses
to be incurred in the Subscription, the net proceeds of the Subscription will be approximately
HK$17,500,000 and the net proceeds per Subscription Share will be approximately HK$0.58.

The Directors consider that the Subscription Agreements are entered into upon normal
commercial terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the
Subscribers and that the terms of the Subscription Agreements are fair and reasonable so
far as the interests of the Company and the shareholders of the Company as a whole are
concerned.

7

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 403,320,500 Shares in issue and
97,759,000 outstanding warrants. Assuming no Share will be issued pursuant to the
exercise of any outstanding warrant of the Company prior to Completion, the effects of the
Subscription on the shareholding of the Company are as follows:–

 At the date of this  Immediately after
Name of shareholders announcement Completion
 No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Achieve Best Limited (Note 1) 40,800,000 10.1 40,800,000 9.4
Beaute Inc. (Note 2) 204,000,000 50.6 204,000,000 47.1
Realchamp International Inc. (Note 3) 40,800,000 10.1 40,800,000 9.4
Champion Sight Investment Inc. (Note 4) 14,400,000 3.6 14,400,000 3.3
Kwong Pak Chuen, Patrick (Note 5) 600,000 0.1 600,000 0.1
Lam Wai Hung (Note 6) 1,000,000 0.2 1,000,000 0.2

Public shareholders
 The First Subscriber – – 20,000,000 4.6
 The Second Subscriber 1,700,000 0.4  11,700,000 2.7
 Other public shareholders 100,020,500 24.8 100,020,500 23.1

 403,320,500 100.0 433,320,500 100.0

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Achieve Best Limited is owned by Mr. Lam Wai Ming, an Executive

Director. Achieve Best Limited also held 5,100,000 warrants of the Company.

2. Beaute Inc. is jointly owned by Apex Prima Limited and Potentasia Holdings Inc. in equal shares. Apex

Prima Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Lam Wai Ming and Potentasia Holdings Inc. is wholly owned

by Mr. Tam Chi Sang, both being Executive Directors. Beaute Inc. also held 25,500,000 warrants of the

Company.

3. The entire issued share capital of Realchamp International Inc. is owned by Mr. Tam Chi Sang, an